within the second tertile. The levels of the lease intensity ratio within this category range

from 5.42% to 7.75%, while the level of the increase in debt is between 8.13% and

15.28%.

• High impact – Petroleo Brasileiro and Lukoil suffer a clear deterioration of the balance

sheet indicators (the increase in debt ranges from 17.37% to 30.79%); the value of the

lease intensity varies from 10.32% to 15.69%. in general, these two companies have

80

shown to have a large amount of off-balance sheet leasing, so the adoption of IFRS 16

has had a great impact.

This document represents an attempt to give a punctual measure of the effects produced by the

transition from IAS 17 to IFRS 16, by analysing the quarterly data published by the companies.

In any case, in order to obtain even more precise and exhaustive information, it is necessary to

wait for the publication of the financial statements for the entire year contained in the annual

reports.

81

Appendix

(€ million)

31/03/2019

IAS 17

31/03/2019

IFRS 16
IFRS 16

Non Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 98.172 98.172

Goodwill 14.365 14.365

Equity investments 2.052 2.052

Other non current assets 16.966 16.966

Right of Use of leased Assets 0 1.356

Total Non Current Assets 131.555 132.911 1.356

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 13.421 13.421

Inventories 2.814 2.814

Trade Receivables 15.476 15.476

Other current assets 9.274 9.274

Total Current Assets 40.985 40.985

TOTAL ASSETS 172.540 173.896 1.356

LIABILITIES

Non Current Liabilities

Long term Borrowings 49.772 49.772

Provisions and deferred tax liabilities 17.004 17.004

Other non current liabilities 11.084 11.084

Long Term Lease Liability 0 1.156

Total Non Current Liabilities 77.860 79.016 1.156

Current Liabilities

Short term Borrowings 10.382 10.382

Trade Payables 12.505 12.505

Other current liabilities 21.674 21.674

Short Term Lease Liability 0 204

Total Current Liabilities 44.561 44.765 204

TOTAL LIABILITIES 122.421 123.781 1.360

Equity 50.119 50.115 -4

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 172.540 173.896 1.356

Enel

Balance Sheet

ASSETS

82

31/03/2019

IAS 17

31/03/2019

IFRS 16
IFRS 16

Revenues 20.891,0 20.891,0

Operating Expense 16.548,0 16.487,0 61,0

EBITDA 4.343,0 4.404,0 61,0

Depreciation 1.367,0 1.423,0 56,0

EBIT 2.976,0 2.981,0 5,0

Interest Expense 659,0 671,0 12,0

Net income (expense) from hyperinflation 24,0 24,0

Share of Income (losses) of equity investments -63,0 -63,0

EBT 2.278,0 2.271,0 -7,0

Taxes 623,0 621,0 -2,0

Minority Interests 394 394

EAT 1.261,0 1.256,0 -5,0

Enel

Income Statement

83

(RUB millions)

31/03/2019

IAS 17

31/03/2019

IFRS 16
IFRS 16

Non Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 13.844.548 13.803.466 -41.082

Goodwill 107.797 107.797

Investmnts in JV 1.207.254 1.207.254

Long term accounts receivable and prepayments 854.486 854.486

Long term financial assets 393.413 393.413

Other non current assets 486.348 486.348

Right of Use 210.573

Total Non Current Assets 16.893.846 17.063.337 169.491

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1.053.729 1.053.729

Short term financial assets 52.459 52.459

Accounts receivable and prepayments 1.172.988 1.172.988

Inventories 746.871 746.871

VAT recoverable 127.096 127.096

Other Current Assets 1.018.261 1.018.261

Total Current Assets 4.171.404 4.171.404

TOTAL ASSETS 21.065.250 21.234.741 169.491

Non Current Liabilities

Long term borrowings, promissory notes 3.268.078 3.268.078

Provisions 417.528 417.528

Deferred tax liabilities 766.920 766.920

Other non current liabilities 56.947 56.947

Lease liabilities 0 208.593

Total Non Current Liabilities 4.509.473 4.718.066 208.593

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable and provisions 1.308.088 1.308.088

Current Profit tax payable 61.329 61.329

Taxes other than on profit and fees payable 369.837 369.837

Short term borrowings, promissory notes and current

portion of long term borrowings 631.772 631.772

Lease liabilities

Total Current Liabilities 2.371.026 2.371.026

TOTAL LIABILITIES 6.880.499 7.089.092 208.593

Equity 14.184.751 14.145.649 -39.102

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 21.065.250 21.234.741 169.491

Gazprom

Balance Sheet

ASSETS

LIABILITIES

84

31/03/2019

IAS 17

31/03/2019

IFRS 16
IFRS 16

Revenues 2.291.821,0 2.291.821,0

Net loss from trading 6.595,0 6.595,0

Impairment loss on financial assets 44.248,0 44.248,0

Operating Expense 1.621.394,0 1.609.564,0 -11.830,0

EBITDA 619.584,0 631.414,0 11.830,0

Depreciation 164.807,0 172.652,0 7.845,0

EBIT 454.777,0 458.762,0 3.985,0

Interest Expense 65.006,0 68.991,0 3.985,0

Interest Income 258.223,0 258.223,0

Other Non Operating Expenses 63.932,0 63.932,0

EBT 711.926,0 711.926,0

Taxes 152.413,0 152.413,0

EAT 559.513,0 559.513,0

Gazprom

Income Statement

85

(€ million)

31/03/2019

IAS 17

31/03/2019

IFRS 16
IFRS 16

Non Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 61.795 61.795

Inventoriy - compulsory stock 1.465 1.465

Right of Use 0 5.604 5.604

Intangible Assets 3.180 3.180

Equity investments 6.239 6.239

Other investments 934 934

Other financial assets 1.289 1.289

Deferred tax assets 4.048 4.048

Other Lt Assets 834 834

Total Non Current Assets 79.784 85.388 5.604

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 10.254 10.254

Accounts receivable and prepayments 17.038 17.038

Inventories 4.630 4.630

Other financial activities held for trading 6.675 6.675

Other current financial assets 308 308

Current tax assets 678 678

Other Current Assets 2.530 2.530

Total Current Assets 42.113 42.113

Assets Held for Sale 301 301

TOTAL ASSETS 122.198 127.802 5.604

Non Current Liabilities

Lt Debt 19.125 19.125

Lease Liabilities 0 4.936 4.936

Provisions for contingencies 11.922 11.922

Provisions for employee 1.178 1.178

Deferred tax 4.317 4.317

Other Lt Liabilities 1.495 1.495

Total Non Current Liabilities 38.037 42.973 4.936

Liabilities associated with assets held for sale 76 76

Current Liabilities

Payables 16.567 16.567

Tax payable 3.037 3.037

Current portion of lt debt 4.276 4.276

St Debt 2.388 2.388

Other current liabilities 4.827 4.827

Lease liabilities 882 882

Total Current Liabilities 31.095 31.977 882

TOTAL LIABILITIES 69.208 75.026 5.818

Equity 52.990 52.776 -214

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 122.198 127.802 5.604

Balance Sheet

ASSETS

LIABILITIES

86

31/03/2019

IAS 17

31/03/2019

IFRS 16
IFRS 16

Net sales 18.540 18.540

Cogs + Operating Expense 14.407 14.155 -252

EBITDA 4.133 4.385 252

Depreciation 1.672 1.867 195

EBIT 2.461 2.518 57

Interest Expense 162 219 57

EBT 2.299 2.299 0

Taxes 1.179 1.204 25

EAT 1.120 1.095 -25

Income Statement

87

($ million)

31/03/2019

IAS 17

31/03/2019

IFRS 16
IFRS 16

Non Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 135.025 144.625 9.600

Intangible Assets 16.505 16.505

Goodwill 12.277 12.277

Investment in JV 8.701 8.701

Investments in associates 19.073 19.073

Other investments 1.269 1.269

Trade and Other receivables 2.111 2.111

Derivative financial instruments 5.265 5.265

Deferred tax 3.593 3.593

Loans 642 642

Prepayments 814 814

Defined benefit pension plan surpluses 5.709 5.709

Total Non Current Assets 210.984 220.584 9.600

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 21.256 21.256

Loans 340 340

Derivative financial instruments 3.004 3.004

Trade and other receivables 24.490 24.490

Inventories 21.426 21.426

Prepayments 1.082 1.082

Current tax receivables 965 965

Other investments 134 134

Total Current Assets 72.697 72.697 0

TOTAL ASSETS 283.681 293.281 9.600

Non Current Liabilities

Lt Debt 54.510 54.510

Other payables 13.898 13.898

Derivative financial instruments 5.294 5.294

Deferred tax 9.770 9.770

Retirement benefits 8.686 8.686

Accruals 547 547

Provisions 17.773 17.773

Lease liabilities 0 8.195 8.195

Total Non Current Liabilities 110.478 118.673 8.195

Current Liabilities

St Debt 11.480 11.480

Trade and other payables 46.749 46.749

Derivative financial instruments 2.340 2.340

Taxes payable 2.348 2.348

Provisions 2.332 2.332

Accruals 3.924 3.924

Lease liabilities 0 2.099 2.099

Total Current Liabilities 69.173 71.272 2.099

TOTAL LIABILITIES 179.651 189.945 10.294

Equity 104.030 103.336 -694

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 283.681 293.281 9.600

BP

Balance Sheet

ASSETS

LIABILITIES

88

31/03/2019

IAS 17

31/03/2019

IFRS 16
IFRS 16

Revenues 67.407 67.407

Operating Expense 57.282 57.282

Lease Expense 600 -600

EBITDA 9.525 10.125 600

Depreciation 3.961 4.461 500

EBIT 5.564 5.664 100

Interest Expense 782 882 100

EBT 4.782 4.782

Taxes 1.783 1.783

EAT 2.999 2.999

Income Statement

BP

89

($ millions)

31/03/2019

IAS 17

31/03/2019

IFRS 16
IFRS 16

Non Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 66.418 66.418

Intangible Assets 10.614 10.614

Equity accounted Investments 2.801 2.801

Pension assets 947 947

Financial investments 2.885 2.885

Derivative financial instruments 1.033 1.033

Prepayments and financial receivables 1.072 1.072

Deferred tax 3.475 3.475

Right of Use 4.483 4.483

Total Non Current Assets 89.245 93.728 4.483

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 6.618 6.618

Derivative financial instruments 1.444 1.444

Trade and other receivables 8.680 8.680

Inventories 2.686 2.686

Financial investments 9.157 9.157

Total Current Assets 28.585 28.585 0

TOTAL ASSETS 117.830 122.313 4.483

Non Current Liabilities

Finance Debt 22.766 22.766

Deferred tax 9.369 9.369

Pensions liabilities 3.907 3.907

Provisions 17.131 17.131

Derivative financial instruments 1.136 1.136

Lease Liabilities 3.632 3.632

Total Non Current Liabilities 54.309 57.941 3.632

Current Liabilities

St Debt 2.266 2.266

Trade and other payables 9.172 9.172

Taxes payable 5.974 5.974

Derivative financial instruments 708 708

Lease Liabilities 1.135 1.135

Total Current Liabilities 18.120 19.255 1.135

TOTAL LIABILITIES 72.429 77.196 4.767

Equity 45.401 45.117 -284

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 117.830 122.313 4.483

Equinor

Balance Sheet

ASSETS

LIABILITIES

90

31/03/2019

IAS 17

31/03/2019

IFRS 16
IFRS 16

Revenues 16.482 16.482

Operating Expense 9.867 9.562 -305

EBITDA 6.615 6.920 305

Depreciation 1.924 2.188 264

EBIT 4.691 4.732 41

Interest expense -190 -149 41

EBT 4.881 4.881

Taxes 3.168 3.168

EAT 1.712 1.712

Equinor

Income Statement

91

($ millions)

31/03/2019

IAS 17

31/03/2019

IFRS 16
IFRS 16

Non Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 155.432 155.432

Intangible Assets 2.785 2.785

Investments 2.891 2.891

Judical deposit 7.332 7.332

Marketable securities 52 52

Others 2.886 2.886

Trade and Other receivables 5.301 5.301

Advances to suppliers 543 543

Deferred tax 2.651 2.651

Right of Use 26.575 26.575

Other tax assets 3.596 3.596

Total Non Current Assets 183.469 210.044 26.575

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 9.361 9.361

Marketable securities 1.121 1.121

Class Action agreement 2.862 2.862

Trade and other receivables 4.962 4.962

Inventories 8.459 8.459

Assets held for sale 2.424 2.424

Recoverable income taxes 757 757

Others 2.198 2.198

Other recoverable income taxes 1.373 1.373

Total Current Assets 33.517 33.517 0

TOTAL ASSETS 216.986 243.561 26.575

Non Current Liabilities

Finance Debt 75.580 75.580

Other payables 988 988

Income tax payable 543 543

Deferred tax 658 658

Pensions and medical benefits 22.124 22.124

Provisions for legal proceedings 4.096 4.096

Provisions for decommissioning costs 15.095 15.095

Lease liabilities 21.167 21.167

Total Non Current Liabilities 119.084 140.251 21.167

Current Liabilities

St Debt 3.230 3.230

Trade and other payables 5.880 5.880

Pensions and medical benefits 853 853

Provisions for legal proceedings 3.394 3.394

Taxes payable 376 376

Other taxes payable 3.121 3.121

Others 2.303 2.303

St benefits 1.817 1.817

Liabilities related to assets held for sale 1.015 1.015

Dividends payable 1.118 1.118

Lease liabilities 622 6.030 5.408

Total Current Liabilities 23.729 29.137 5.408

TOTAL LIABILITIES 142.813 169.388 26.575

Equity 74.173 74.173 0

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 216.986 243.561 26.575

Petrobras

Balance Sheet

ASSETS

LIABILITIES

92

(RUB millions)

31/03/2019

IAS 17

31/03/2019

IFRS 16
IFRS 16

Non Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 3.734.148 3.734.148

Goodwill 40.311 40.311

Investmnts in JV 219.759 219.759

Deferred income tax 32.303 32.303

Long term financial assets 72.531 72.531

Other non current assets 38.862 38.862

Right of Use 187.214 187.214

Total Non Current Assets 4.137.914 4.325.128 187.214

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 444.494 444.494

Short term financial assets 27.111 27.111

Accounts receivable and prepayments 425.986 425.986

Inventories 459.125 459.125

Prepaid taxes 91.776 91.776

Other Current Assets 49.654 49.654

Total Current Assets 1.498.146 1.498.146

TOTAL ASSETS 5.636.060 5.823.274 187.214

Non Current Liabilities

Long term borrowings, promissory notes 382.405 382.405

Provisions 46.335 46.335

Deferred tax liabilities 262.506 262.506

Other non current liabilities 2.519 2.519

Lease liabilities 148.520 8,41%

Total Non Current Liabilities 693.765 842.285 148.520

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable and provisions 589.928 589.928

Current Profit tax payable 160.787 160.787

Other current liabilities 22.466 22.466

Provisions 40.003 40.003

Short term borrowings, promissory notes and current

portion of long term borrowings 77.245 77.245

Lease liabilities 33.776 1,91%

Total Current Liabilities 890.429 924.205 33.776

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1.584.194 1.766.490 182.296

Equity 4.051.866 4.056.784 4.918

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 5.636.060 5.823.274 187.214

Lukoil

Balance Sheet

ASSETS

LIABILITIES

93

31/03/2019

IAS 17

31/03/2019

IFRS 16
IFRS 16

Revenues 1.850.933,0 1.850.933,0 0

Operating Expense 123.263,0 109.169,0 -14.094,0

Other costs 1.443.707,0 1.443.707,0 0

EBITDA 283.963,0 298.057,0 14.094,0

Depreciation 92.225,0 103.830,0 11.605,0

EBIT 191.738,0 194.227,0 2.489,0

Interest Expense 9.245,0 11.734,0 2.489,0

Interest Income 5.984,0 5.984,0 0,0

Other Non Operating Income 4.109,0 4.109,0 0,0

EBT 192.586,0 192.586,0 0,0

Taxes 42.796,0 42.796,0

EAT 149.790,0 149.790,0

Lukoil

Income Statement

94

(RUB million)

31/03/2019

IAS 17

31/03/2019

IFRS 16
IFRS 16

Non Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 415.090 415.090

Investmnts in JV 464.987 464.987

Long term loans and receivables 279.244 279.244

Other non current assets 69.147 69.147

Right of Use 8.455 8.455

Total Non Current Assets 1.228.468 1.236.923 8.455

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 81.002 81.002

Assets held for sale 73.683 73.683

Short term bank deposits 15.536 15.536

Current income tax prepayments 7.475 7.475

Prepayments and other current assets 89.893 89.893

Trade and other receivables 99.584 99.584

Inventories 13.618 13.618

Total Current Assets 380.791 380.791

TOTAL ASSETS 1.609.259 1.617.714 8.455

Non Current Liabilities

Debt 158.363 158.363

Deferred tax 51.545 51.545

Retirement benefits 8.589 8.589

Other non current liabilities 5.703 5.703

Lease liabilities 6.700 6.700

Total Non Current Liabilities 224.200 230.900 6.700

Current Liabilities

Debt 3.215 3.215

Trade and other payables 77.972 77.972

Tax payable 18.451 18.451

Other taxes payable 18.639 18.639

Lease liabilities 1.991 1.991

Total Current Liabilities 118.277 120.268 1.991

TOTAL LIABILITIES 342.477 351.168 8.691

Equity 1.266.782 1.266.546 -236

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1.609.259 1.617.714 8.455

Novatek

Balance Sheet

ASSETS

LIABILITIES

95

31/03/2019

IAS 17

31/03/2019

IFRS 16
IFRS 16

Revenues 234.106 234.106

Operating Expense 168.251 167.653 -598

EBITDA 65.855 66.453 598

Depreciation 7.002 7.487 485

Gain on disposal of interests in subsidiaries and

joint ventures 308.578 308.578

Other operating loss 914 914

EBIT 366.517 366.630 113

Interest expense 978 1.091 113

Interest Income 4.330 4.330

Change in fair value of non-commodity financial instruments10.115 10.115

Foreign exchange loss 19.375 19.375

Share of profit of joint ventures 70.973 70.973

EBT 431.582 431.582

Taxes 45.324 45.324

EAT 386.258 386.258

Novatek

Income Statement

96

References

Biond, Y., Bloomfield, R. J., Glover, J. & Karim, J., 2011. A perspective on the joint

IASB/FASB exposure draft on accounting for leases. Accounting Horizon, 25(4), pp. 861-871.

Borsa Italiana - Enel, 2019. [Online]

Available at: https://www.borsaitaliana.it/borsa/azioni/dati-

completi.html?isin=IT0003128367&lang=it